

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

LEEGIN CREATIVE LEATHER PRODUCTS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

PSKS, INC. DBA KAY'S KLOSET . . . KAY'S SHOES,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN ANTITRUST
INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

RICHARD M. BRUNELL
Director of Legal Advocacy
and Senior Fellow
AMERICAN ANTITRUST
INSTITUTE
2919 Ellicott St., N.W.
Washington, DC 20008
(617) 435-6464

ALBERT FOER
Counsel of Record
President
AMERICAN ANTITRUST
INSTITUTE
2919 Ellicott St., N.W.
Washington, DC 20008
(202) 276-6002

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	1
I. PETITIONER AND ITS <i>AMICI</i> OFFER NO COMPELLING JUSTIFICATION FOR OVERRULING <i>DR. MILES</i>	2
A. <i>Dr. Miles</i> Is Firmly Embedded In This Court’s Antitrust Jurisprudence And Has Been Ratified By Congress	2
B. The Court Has Set A Very High Bar For Overruling A Long-Standing Statutory Construction Ratified By Congress	5
C. Congressional Reliance Distinguishes This Case From Other Sherman Act Cases In Which <i>Stare Decisis</i> Was Not Decisive	7
D. Federal And State Antitrust Enforcers Continue To Rely On The Per Se Rule To Bring Cases Against Vertical Price Fix- ing And Related Conduct	10
II. The Conceptual Underpinnings Of The Per Se Rule Remain Sound	11
A. The Anticompetitive Effects Of RPM Are Significant.....	13
1. Higher prices	13
2. Reduced innovation and efficiency in retailing	14
3. Protection of retailer interests	15
4. Restricted interbrand competition	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Procompetitive Uses Of RPM Are Not Common Or Important	19
1. Free-rider argument.....	19
2. Other “procompetitive” theories.....	20
3. Less restrictive alternatives	21
C. Having Different Rules For Price And Nonprice Restraints Makes Sense.....	22
D. Foreign Jurisdictions, Including The EU And Canada, Generally Ban Minimum RPM.....	24
E. Difficulty Distinguishing “Unilateral” Conduct Under <i>Colgate</i> and Unlawful RPM Does Not Justify Abandoning the Per Se Rule	25
III. OVERRULING <i>DR. MILES</i> IN FAVOR OF THE <i>SYLVANIA</i> RULE OF REASON WOULD BE COSTLY	26
IV. IF THE COURT OVERRULES <i>DR. MILES</i> , IT SHOULD ADOPT A REBUTTABLE PRESUMPTION THAT RPM IS UNLAWFUL	28
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Arizona v. Maricopa County Med. Soc’y</i> , 457 U.S. 332 (1982)	6, 7, 10
<i>Burnet v. Coronado Oil & Gas Co.</i> , 285 U.S. 393 (1932)	5
<i>Business Elecs. Corp. v. Sharp Elecs. Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 717 (1988)	2, 14, 17, 23
<i>Continental T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Ind. Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984)	8, 10
<i>Dr. Miles Medical Co. v. John D. Park & Sons Co.</i> , 220 U.S. 373 (1911)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Flood v. Kuhn</i> , 407 U.S. 258 (1972).....	5, 6
<i>FTC v. Onkyo U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 1995-2 Trade Cas. (CCH) ¶ 71,111 (D.D.C. 1995).....	10
<i>Guardians Ass’n v. Civ. Serv. Com’n</i> , 463 U.S. 582 (1983)	6
<i>Hilton v. S. Carolina Public Ry. Com’n</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991)	5
<i>Hubbard v. United States</i> , 514 U.S. 695 (1995).....	6, 10
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977)	5, 6
<i>Illinois Tool Works Inc. v. Independent Ink, Inc.</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1281 (2006)	8, 11
<i>Keogh v. Chicago & N.W. Ry. Co.</i> , 260 U.S. 156 (1922)	8, 9
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984)	2, 3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>NCAA v. Board of Regents</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....	29
<i>National Society of Professional Engineers v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978).....	13
<i>Neal v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 284 (1996).....	10
<i>Parkway Gallery Furn., Inc. v. Kittinger/Pennsylvania House Group, Inc.</i> , 878 F.2d 801 (4th Cir. 1989).....	27
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989).....	5
<i>Polygram Holding, Inc. v. F.T.C.</i> , 416 F.3d 29 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	29, 30
<i>Square D Co. v. Niagra Frontier Tariff Bureau, Inc.</i> , 760 F.2d 1347 (2d Cir. 1985).....	9
<i>Square D Co. v. Niagra Frontier Tariff Bureau, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 409 (1986).....	5, 6, 7, 8, 9
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Toys “R” Us, Inc. v. F.T.C.</i> , 221 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 2000).....	15, 16, 21, 27
<i>United States v. Anchorshade, Inc.</i> , 1996-2 Trade Cas. (CCH) ¶71,640 (S.D. Fla. 1996).....	10
<i>United States v. Board of Comm’rs</i> , 435 U.S. 110 (1978).....	6
<i>United States v. Brush Fibers, Inc.</i> , 1997-2 Trade Cas. (CCH) ¶71,915 (E.D. Pa. 1997).....	10
<i>United States v. California SunCare, Inc.</i> , 1994-2 Trade Cas. (CCH) ¶70,843 (C.D. Cal. 1994).....	10
<i>United States v. Canstar Sports USA, Inc.</i> , 1993-2 Trade Cas. (CCH) ¶70,372 (D. Vt. 1993).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Parke, Davis & Co.</i> , 362 U.S. 29 (1960)	25
<i>United States v. Playmobil USA, Inc.</i> , 1995-1 Trade Cas. (CCH) ¶71,000 (D. D.C. 1995)	10
<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940)	13
<i>White Motor Co. v. United States</i> , 372 U.S. 253 (1963)	22, 23

STATUTES

Consumer Goods Pricing Act of 1975, Pub. L. No. 94-145, 89 Stat. 801 (1975)	3, 8, 13, 28
N.Y. Gen. Bus. L. § 369-a (2007).....	28

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Fair Trade Laws: Hearings on S. 408 Before the Subcomm. on Antitrust and Monopoly of the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975)	3-4
Fair Trade: Hearings on H.R. 2384 Before the Subcomm. on Monopolies and Commercial Law of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. 109, 121 (1975)	4, 5
H.R. Rep. No. 341, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975)	4
H.R. Rep. No. 237, 102nd Cong., 1st Sess. (1991)	3
S. Rep. No. 466, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975)	4
Statement by President Gerald R. Ford Upon Signing the Consumer Goods Pricing Act of 1975 (Dec. 12, 1975)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
121 Cong. Rec. 23,659 (1975).....	4
121 Cong. Rec. 38,049 (1975).....	4
 ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS	
Dept. of Justice and Federal Trade Commission, <i>Antitrust Guidelines for the Licensing of Intellectual Property</i> (April 6, 1995).....	11
In re American Cyanamid Corp., 123 F.T.C. 1257 (1997)	10
In re Kreepy Krauly USA, Inc., 114 F.T.C. 777 (1991)	10
In re New Balance Athletic Shoe, Inc., 122 F.T.C. 137 (1996)	10
In re Nine West Group, Inc., 2000 FTC LEXIS 48 (2000)	10
In re Nintendo of America Inc., 114 F.T.C. 702 (1991)	10
In re Reebok International, Ltd., 120 F.T.C. 20 (1995)	10
In re The Keds Corp., 117 F.T.C. 389 (1994)	10
In re Time Warner, Inc., 2000 FTC LEXIS 40 (2000)	10, 17, 27
 MISCELLANEOUS	
ABA Section of Antitrust Law, <i>Competition Laws Outside the United States</i> (2001).....	25
8 Phillip E. Areeda, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (1989).....	28, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
8 Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Anti-trust Law</i> (2d ed. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
Donald I. Baker, <i>Hitting the Potholes on the Illinois Brick Road</i> , Antitrust, Fall 2002	28
Ward Bowman, Jr., <i>The Prerequisites and Effects of Resale Price Maintenance</i> , 22 U. Chi. L. Rev. 825 (1955)	18
Brief for the United States and Federal Trade Commission as Amici Curiae Supporting Reversal, <i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 1997 WL 163852 (U.S.)... 8, 21	
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Petitioners, <i>Square D Co. v. Niagra Frontier Tariff Bureau, Inc.</i> , 1985 WL 670055 (U.S.)	8
Jean Wegman Burns, <i>Vertical Restraints, Efficiency and the Real World</i> , 62 Ford. L. Rev. 597 (1993)	12
Arndt Christiansen & Wolfgang Kerber, <i>Competition Policy With Optimally Differentiated Rules Instead of “Per Se Rules vs Rule of Reason”</i> , 2 J. Comp. L. & Econ. 215 (2006)	12
William S. Comanor, <i>The Two Economics of Vertical Restraints</i> , 21 Sw. U. L. Rev. 1265 (1992)	16
Deloitte, <i>2007 Global Powers of Retailing</i> , Stores, Jan. 2007, available at http://www.nxtbook.com/nxtbooks/nrfe/stores-globalretail07/index.php	17
William N. Eskridge, Jr., <i>Overruling Statutory Precedents</i> , 76 Geo. L. J. 1361 (1988)	6
European Commission, Commission Regulation (EC) 2790/1999, 1999 O.J. (L336) 21.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Daniel A. Farber & Brett H. McDonnell, <i>“Is There a Text in this Class?” The Conflict Between Textualism and Antitrust</i> , 14 J. Contemp. Leg. Issues 619 (2005)	6
Federal Trade Commission, <i>Record Companies Settle FTC Charges of Restraining Competition in CD Music Market</i> , May 10, 2000, at http://www.ftc.gov/opa/2000/05/cdpres.htm	14
Andrew I. Gavil et al., <i>Antitrust Law in Perspective</i> (2002)	30
David Gilo, <i>Retail Competition Percolating Through to Suppliers and the Use of Vertical Integration, Tying, and Vertical Restraints To Stop It</i> , 20 Yale J. Reg. 25 (2003)	17
Douglas H. Ginsburg, <i>Vertical Restraints: De Facto Legality Under the Rule of Reason</i> , 60 Antitrust L.J. 67 (1991).....	27
Pamela Jones Harbour, <i>An Open Letter to the Supreme Court of the United States from Commissioner Pamela Jones Harbour</i> (Feb. 26, 2007), at http://www.ftc.gov/speeches/harbour.htm	11
Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Chicago and its Alternatives</i> , 1986 Duke L.J. 1014.....	3
Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Federal Antitrust Policy</i> (3rd ed. 2005).....	16, 25
Edward Iacobucci, <i>The Case for Prohibiting Resale Price Maintenance</i> , 19 World Comp. L. & Econ. Rev., Dec. 1995.....	13, 16, 20, 21
<i>Interview With Former Assistant Attorney General James F. Rill</i> , 63 Antitrust & Trade Reg. Rep. (BNA) 254 (Aug. 27, 1992)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Benjamin Klein & Kevin Murphy, <i>Vertical Restraints as Contract Enforcement Mechanisms</i> , 31 J. Law & Econ. 265 (1988)	20, 22
Thomas B. Leary, <i>Freedom as the Core Value of Antitrust in the New Millennium</i> , 68 Antitrust L. J. 545 (2000)	14
Lawrence C. Marshall, “ <i>Let Congress Do It</i> ”: <i>The Case for an Absolute Rule of Statutory Stare Decisis</i> , 88 Mich. L. Rev. 177 (1989).....	7
Jayma M. Meyer, <i>Relaxation of the Per Se Mantra in the Vertical Price Fixing Arena</i> , 68 S. Cal. L. Rev. 73 (1994).....	28
OECD, <i>Buying Power of Multiproduct Retailers</i> (1999), at http://www.oecd.org/dataoecd/1/18/2379299.pdf	17
OECD, <i>Resale Price Maintenance</i> (1998), at http://www.oecd.org/dataoecd/35/7/1920261.pdf	24, 25
Thomas R. Overstreet Jr., <i>Resale Price Maintenance</i> (FTC 1983)	16, 18
Thomas R. Overstreet Jr. & Alan A. Fisher, <i>Resale Price Maintenance and Distribution Efficiency: Some Lessons from the Past</i> , 3 Contemp. Policy Issues 43 (1985).....	28
Ittai Paldor, <i>Rethinking RPM: Did the Courts Have it Right All Along?</i> (Working Paper 2007), at http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=959336	21, 24, 25
Thomas A. Piraino, Jr., <i>Reconciling the Per Se and Rule of Reason Approaches to Antitrust Analysis</i> , 64 S. Cal. L. Rev. 685 (1991)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Robert Pitofsky, <i>Are Retailers Who Offer Discounts Really “Knaves”?: The Coming Challenge to the Dr. Miles Rule</i> , <i>Antitrust</i> , Spring 2007 (forthcoming)	12
Robert Pitofsky, <i>In Defense of Discounters: The No-Frills Case for a Per Se Rule Against Vertical Price Fixing</i> , 71 <i>Geo. L.J.</i> 1487 (1983).....	12, 27
<i>Record Canadian Fine is Levied in Resale Price Maintenance Case</i> , 83 <i>Antitrust & Trade Reg. Rep. (BNA)</i> 410 (Oct. 25, 2002).....	25
F.M. Scherer, <i>Comment on Cooper et al.’s “Vertical Restrictions and Antitrust Policy”</i> , 1 <i>Comp. Policy Int’l</i> , Autumn 2005	14
F. M. Scherer & David Ross, <i>Industrial Market Structure and Economic Performance</i> (3rd ed. 1990).....	19, 25
David F. Shores, <i>Vertical Price-Fixing and the Contract Conundrum: Beyond Monsanto</i> , 54 <i>Ford. L. Rev.</i> 377 (1985)	13
<i>Speech by Ass’t Attorney General James F. Rill</i> , 57 <i>Antitrust & Trade Reg. Rep. (BNA)</i> 671, Nov. 9, 1989.....	3
Robert L. Steiner, <i>How Manufacturers Deal with the Price Cutting Retailer: When are Vertical Restraints Efficient?</i> 65 <i>Antitrust L.J.</i> 407 (1997).....	14, 16, 17, 22
Richard M. Steuer, <i>Dysfunctional Discounts</i> , <i>Antitrust</i> , Spring 2005, at 75	22
Kortney Stringer, <i>Style & Substance: Shoppers Who Blend Store, Catalog and Web Spend More</i> , <i>Wall St. J.</i> , Sept. 3, 2004, at A7.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Lawrence A. Sullivan & Warren S. Grimes, <i>The Law of Antitrust: An Integrated Handbook</i> (2006)	<i>passim</i>
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 1997 U.S. Trans. LEXIS 81 (Oct. 7, 1997).....	13
Arthur H. Travers, Jr. & Thomas D. Wright, <i>Restricted Channels of Distribution Under the Sherman Act</i> , 75 Harv. L. Rev. 795 (1962)	23
United States Dept. of Justice, <i>Massachusetts Tampico Fiber Distributor Charged in Price Fixing Conspiracy</i> , Aug. 29, 1996, available at http://www.usdoj.gov/atr/public/press_releases/1996/0862.htm	18
S. Robson Walton, <i>Antitrust, RPM, and the Big Brands: Discounting in Small-Town America (II)</i> , 15 Antitrust L. & Econ. Rev. No. 2, 11 (1983)	17
Joseph F. Winterscheid & Margaret A. Ward, <i>Two Part Harmony: New Rules for Vertical Agreements Under European Union Competition Policy</i> , Antitrust, Summer, 2000, at 52	24
